2021 Summer School & Extended School Year Postings Side Letter Between The San Diego Unified School District & The San Diego Education Association

March 30, 2021

The San Diego Unified School District ("District") and the San Diego Education Association ("SDEA"), collectively referred to as the "Parties," have reached this Side Letter regarding the posting of summer school positions.

Whereas, the Parties recognize the importance of a high-quality Summer School & Extended School Year experience for students; and,

Whereas, the State of California has provided funding to allow school districts to expand summer learning opportunities; and,

Whereas, the 2021 summer school programs will include a Summer School for eligible Tk-12 grade students in addition to credit recovery and Extended School Year programs as approved by the Board of Education on March 9, 2021; and,

Whereas, these programs will be offered through both onsite and online learning options;

Whereas, Section 17.1.4 of the current collective bargaining agreement requires, "...summer session positions to be filled and receive applications by March 1."

Now, therefore, the Parties agree to the following:

- 1. Section 17.1.4 will be applied, except as follows:
 - a. Summer session positions will be posted April 1-30, 2021.
 - b. Educators selected for summer session positions will participate in up to two (2) days of paid training compensated at the pro-rata rate of pay of the unit member.
 - c. Summer School postings shall identify if the summer session position is online or onsite.
- 2. Participation in summer session assignments shall be voluntary for unit members.
- 3. All other sections of Article 17, and Appendix E, shall remain in force.
- 4. The health and safety agreements between the Parties shall remain in full force and effect during the 2021 Summer School/ESY programs.

This is a one-time, non-precedent setting agreement limited to the 2021 Summer School/ ESY programs.

FOR THE DISTRICT:

Acacia Thede 3/31/2021

Acacia Thede Date

Chief Human Resource Officer

FOR SDEA:

abdul Sayid

3/31/2021

Abdul Sayid

Date

Executive Director